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In Canada, both the federal government and the provincial/territorial governments levy corporate income taxes. The tables below 
summarize the federal and provincial/territorial tax rates applied to income earned by Canadian-controlled private corporations 
(CCPCs) and general corporations. Add the federal and provincial/territorial tax rates for a combined federal and provincial rate. 
For non-resident corporations, the general corporation rates in the table apply to business income attributable to a permanent 
establishment in Canada. 

2025–2026 Federal and provincial/territorial 
corporate income tax rates

CCPC General corporation

Federal Reference to 
the Income 
Tax Act

Active 
business 
income 
eligible 
for small 
business 
deduction 
(SBD)

Active 
business 
income 

Investment 
income  

Active 
business 
income

Investment 
income³ 

Manufacturing 
and processing 
(M&P) income

% % % % % %

Basic federal 
tax rate

Subsection 
123(1)

38.00 38.00 38.00 38.00 38.00 38.00

Federal 
abatement

Subsection 
124(1)

(10.00) (10.00) (10.00) (10.00) (10.00) (10.00)

Federal tax 
rate

28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00 28.00

General rate 
for M&P 
deduction

Section 
125.1(1)

- - - - - (13.00)

General rate 
reduction

Subsection 
123.4(1)

- (13.00) - (13.00) (13.00) -

SBD Subsection 
125(1.1)

(19.00) - - - - -

Refundable 
tax

Section 123.3 10.67

Net tax rate 9.00 15.00 38.67 15.00 15.00 15.00

1



CCPC
SBD thresholds  
2025 and 2026

Active business 
income eligible for 
small business 
deduction (SBD)

General corporation
Active business
 income 2

Investment 
income 3

Investment 
income 3

Manufacturing 
and processing
(M&P) income

Active business 
income

Provincial/
territorial 4 5

% % % % %CAD$ %

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

500,000

700,000 

500,000

500,000

600,000 

500,000

600,000

500,000

2.00

2.00

0.00

2.50

2.50

2.00

1.50 

3.00

3.20

1.00

3.20

1.007

0.00

8.00

12.00

12.00

14.00

15.00

11.50

14.00

12.00

11.50

15.00 

11.50

12.00

12.00

8.00

12.00

12.00

14.00

15.00

11.50

14.00

12.00

11.50

15.00

11.50

12.00

12.00

8.00

12.00

12.00

14.00

15.00

11.50

14.00

12.00

11.50

15.00

11.50

12.00

12.00

8.00

12.00

12.00

14.00

15.00

11.50

14.00

12.00

11.50

15.00

11.50

12.00

12.00

8.00

12.00

12.00

14.00

15.00

11.50

14.00

12.00

10.00⁶

15.00

11.50

10.00⁸

2.50⁹

i

iii

ii

iv

Alberta

British Columbia

Manitoba

New Brunswick 

Newfoundland 
and Labrador

Northwest Territories

Nova Scotia

Nunavut 

Ontario

Prince Edward Island

Quebec

Saskatchewan

Yukon 

i.	   Effective April 1, 2025, the small business corporate income tax threshold in Nova Scotia has been increased from $500,000 to $700,000.

ii.	   Effective April 1, 2025, the small business corporate income tax rate in Nova Scotia has been decreased from 2.50% to 1.50%.

iii.	   Effective July 1, 2025, the small business corporate income tax threshold in Prince Edward Island has been increased from $500,000 to $600,000.

iv.	  Effective July 1, 2025, the active business income tax rate in Prince Edward Island has been decreased from 16.00% to 15.00%.

https://www.alberta.ca/about-tax-levy-rates-prescribed-interest-rates#corporate
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/british-columbia-provincial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/manitoba-provincial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/new-brunswick-provincial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/newfoundland-labrador-provincial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/northwest-territories-territorial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/nova-scotia-provincial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/nunavut-territorial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/ontario-provincial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/prince-edward-island-provincial-corporation-tax.html
https://www.revenuquebec.ca/fr/entreprises/impots/impot-des-societes/
https://www.saskatchewan.ca/business/taxes-licensing-and-reporting/provincial-taxes-policies-and-bulletins/corporation-income-tax
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/yukon-territorial-corporation-tax.html


1.	 See also RSM Tax Alert “Tax planning: 2025 year-end considerations for businesses and individuals” for details on the provinces’ and territories’ 
proposed tax changes.

2.	 The general corporate tax rate applies to active business income earned in excess of relevant small business income thresholds. For federal purposes, 
the threshold is $500,000. For provincial/territorial purposes, see the “SBD Thresholds 2025 and 2026” column.

3.	 The rates apply to investment income other than capital gains and dividends received from Canadian corporations. Corporations are taxed on capital 
gains at an effective rate of 50%. Dividends received by private corporations from Canadian corporations are subject to a special refundable tax of 
38.33%.  

4.	 Provincial and territorial tax information is linked in this table for further details. 

5.	 The small business income threshold is shared by associated CCPCs. 

6.	 Ontario provides an M&P tax credit that effectively reduces the corporate tax rate on profits from M&P to 10.00%, as compared to 11.50% for general 
income.

7.	 The small business tax rate was then set to return to 2.00% after June 30, 2025. However, Saskatchewan’s 2025 Budget proposed the rate to remain 
at 1%.

8.	 The M&P profits tax reduction can reduce the Saskatchewan corporation income tax rate by as much as 2.00% on Canadian M&P profits. 
Corporations must complete T2 Schedule 404. This can essentially reduce the rate applicable to M&P profits from 12.00% to as low as 10.00%.

9.	 Yukon provides an M&P tax credit of 9.50% that effectively reduces the corporate tax rate on profits from M&P to 2.50%, as compared to 12.00% for 
general income.
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https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/forms-publications/publications/t4012/t2-corporation-income-tax-guide-chapter-8-page-9-t2-return.html#P3565_270161
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/ontario-provincial-corporation-tax/ontario-tax-credit-manufacturing-processing.html
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/saskatchewan-provincial-corporation-tax/saskatchewan-manufacturing-processing-profits-tax-reduction.html
https://www.saskatchewan.ca/business/taxes-licensing-and-reporting/tax-incentives/manufacturing-and-processing-tax-credits
https://www.canada.ca/content/dam/cra-arc/formspubs/pbg/t2sch404/t2sch404-21e.pdf
https://www.canada.ca/en/revenue-agency/services/tax/businesses/topics/corporations/provincial-territorial-corporation-tax/yukon-territorial-corporation-tax/yukon-manufacturing-processing-profits-tax-credit.html

