2025—2026 Federal and provincial/territorial corporate income tax rates

Last updated on: **September 2025**

In Canada, both the federal government and the provincial/territorial governments levy corporate income taxes. The tables below summarize the federal and provincial/territorial tax rates applied to income earned by Canadian–controlled private corporations (CCPCs) and general corporations. Add the federal and provincial/territorial tax rates for a combined federal and provincial rate. For non–resident corporations, the general corporation rates in the table apply to business income attributable to a permanent establishment in Canada.

		ССРС			General corporation			
Federal	Reference to the Income Tax Act	Active business income eligible for small business deduction (SBD)	Active business income	Investment income	Active business income	Investment income ³	Manufacturing and processing (M&P) income	
		%	%	%	%	%	%	
Basic federal tax rate	Subsection 123(1)	38.00	38.00	38.00	38.00	38.00	38.00	
Federal abatement	Subsection 124(1)	(10.00)	(10.00)	(10.00)	(10.00)	(10.00)	(10.00)	
Federal tax rate		28.00	28.00	28.00	28.00	28.00	28.00	
General rate for M&P deduction	Section 125.1(1)	-	-	-	-	-	(13.00)	
General rate reduction	Subsection 123.4(1)	-	(13.00)	-	(13.00)	(13.00)	-	
SBD	Subsection 125(1.1)	(19.00)	-	-	-	-	-	
Refundable tax	Section 123.3			10.67				
Net tax rate		9.00	15.00	38.67	15.00	15.00	15.00	

	70°
	•

		CC	:PC	General corporation			
Provincial/ territorial ⁴	SBD thresholds 2025 and 2026 ⁵	Active business income eligible for small business deduction (SBD)	Active business income ²	Investment income ³	Active business income	Investment income ³	Manufacturing and processing (M&P) income
	CAD\$	%	%	%	%	%	%
<u>Alberta</u>	500,000	2.00	8.00	8.00	8.00	8.00	8.00
British Columbia	500,000	2.00	12.00	12.00	12.00	12.00	12.00
<u>Manitoba</u>	500,000	0.00	12.00	12.00	12.00	12.00	12.00
New Brunswick	500,000	2.50	14.00	14.00	14.00	14.00	14.00
Newfoundland and Labrador	500,000	2.50	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00
Northwest Territories	500,000	2.00	11.50	11.50	11.50	11.50	11.50
Nova Scotia	700,000 ⁱ	1.50 ⁱⁱ	14.00	14.00	14.00	14.00	14.00
<u>Nunavut</u>	500,000	3.00	12.00	12.00	12.00	12.00	12.00
<u>Ontario</u>	500,000	3.20	11.50	11.50	11.50	11.50	10.00 ⁶
Prince Edward Island	600,000	1.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00	15.00
Quebec	500,000	3.20	11.50	11.50	11.50	11.50	11.50
<u>Saskatchewan</u>	600,000 ⁱⁱⁱ	1.007	12.00 ^{iv}	12.00	12.00	12.00	10.00 ⁸
<u>Yukon</u>	500,000	0.00	12.00	12.00	12.00	12.00	2.50°

- i. Effective April 1, 2025, the small business corporate income tax threshold in Nova Scotia has been increased from \$500,000 to \$700,000.
- ii. Effective April 1, 2025, the small business corporate income tax rate in Nova Scotia has been decreased from 2.50% to 1.50%.
- $iii. \quad \text{Effective July 1, 2025, the small business corporate income tax threshold in Prince Edward Island has been increased from $500,000 to $600,000.}\\$
- $iv. \ \ Effective \ July 1, 2025, the \ active \ business \ income \ tax \ rate \ in Prince \ Edward \ Island \ has \ been \ decreased \ from \ 16.00\% \ to \ 15.00\%.$

- ----
- 1. See also RSM Tax Alert "Tax planning: 2025 year-end considerations for businesses and individuals" for details on the provinces' and territories' proposed tax changes.
- 2. The general corporate tax rate applies to active business income earned in excess of relevant small business income thresholds. For federal purposes, the threshold is \$500,000. For provincial/territorial purposes, see the "SBD Thresholds 2025 and 2026" column.
- 3. The rates apply to investment income other than capital gains and dividends received from Canadian corporations. Corporations are taxed on capital gains at an effective rate of 50%. Dividends received by private corporations from Canadian corporations are subject to a special refundable tax of 38.33%.
- 4. Provincial and territorial tax information is linked in this table for further details.
- 5. The small business income threshold is shared by associated CCPCs.
- 6. Ontario provides an M&P tax credit that effectively reduces the corporate tax rate on profits from M&P to 10.00%, as compared to 11.50% for general income.
- 7. The small business tax rate was then set to return to 2.00% after June 30, 2025. However, Saskatchewan's 2025 Budget proposed the rate to remain at 1%.
- 8. The M&P profits tax reduction Can reduce the Saskatchewan corporation income tax rate by as much as 2.00% on Canadian M&P profits. Corporations must complete T2 Schedule 404. This can essentially reduce the rate applicable to M&P profits from 12.00% to as low as 10.00%.
- 9. Yukon provides an M&P tax credit of <u>9.50%</u> that effectively reduces the corporate tax rate on profits from M&P to 2.50%, as compared to 12.00% for general income.

+18002743978

rsmus.com

This document contains general information, may be based on authorities that are subject to change, and is not a substitute for professional advice or services. This document does not constitute assurance, tax, consulting, business, financial, investment, legal or other professional advice, and you should consult a qualified professional advisor before taking any action based on the information herein. RSM Canada LLP, RSM Canada Consulting LP, and their affiliates and related entities are not responsible for any loss resulting from or relating to reliance on this document by any person. This communication is being sent to individuals who have subscribed to receive it or who we believe would have an interest in the topics discussed.

RSM Canada LLP is a limited liability partnership that provides public accounting services and is the Canadian member firm of RSM International, a global network of independent assurance, tax and consulting firms. RSM Canada Consulting LP is a limited partnership that provides consulting services and is an affiliate of RSM US LLP, a member firm of RSM International. The firms of RSM International collaborate to provide services to global clients, but are separate and distinct legal entities that cannot obligate each other. Each firm is responsible only for its own acts and omissions, and not those of any other party. Visit rsmcanada.com/aboutus for more information regarding RSM Canada and RSM International.

RSM, the RSM logo and The power of being understood are registered trademarks of RSM International Association, used under licence.